



\$~43

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **FAO(OS) 20/2026**

PRABHAN PRATAP SINGH

.....Appellant

Through: Ms. Francesca Kapur, Mr.
Varun Kapur & Mr. Divyansh
Singh, Advs.

versus

**V PRABHA SINCE DECEASED THROUGH LRS SMT
MADHULIKA TRIPATHI & ORS.**

.....Respondents

Through: Dr. Meenakshi Kalra, Mr. SN
Kalra, Mr. Mayank Dhiyania,
Ms. Anjali Chaudhary, Ms.
Sakshi Gupta & Mr. Kamal,
Advs.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIVEK CHAUDHARY

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE RENU BHATNAGAR

ORDER

% **16.02.2026**

CM APPL. 10425/2026 (Exemption)

1. Allowed, subject to all just exceptions.
2. The application stands disposed of.

**FAO(OS) 20/2026 & CM APPL. 10426/2026 (Delay of 30 days in
re-filing) AND CM APPL. 10424/2026 (Stay)**

3. The present appeal has been filed under Section 10 of the Delhi Courts Act, 1966 against the Judgment dated 12.11.2025 passed by this Hon'ble Court in Test Case No.04/1987 titled **Smt. Prabha V. State & Ors.**
4. Issue notice.



5. Notice is accepted by the learned counsel for the respondents.
6. Learned counsel for the respondents prays for a short adjournment for filing a reply to the application seeking condonation of delay of 30 days in re-filing the present appeal.
7. Let the same be filed before the next date of hearing.
8. Admit.
9. Let the Trial Court Record be requisitioned in a digital format.
10. List on 27.04.2026.

VIVEK CHAUDHARY, J

RENU BHATNAGAR, J

FEBRUARY 16, 2026/*pr/SM*