



\$~5

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **FAO(OS) 20/2026 & CM APPL. 10424/2026**
PRABHAN PRATAP SINGHAppellant

Through: Ms. Francesca Kapur, Mr. Varun Kapur, Advs.

versus

**V PRABHA SINCE DECEASED THROUGH LRS SMT
MADHULIKA TRIPATHI & ORS**Respondents

Through: Dr. Meenakshi Kalra, Ms. Vrinda Taneja, Mr. Mayank Dhiyania, Ms. Anjali Chaudhary, Ms. Sakshi Gupta & Mr. Kamal, Advs. along with Respondent/Ms. Madhulika Tripathi in person.

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIVEK CHAUDHARY
HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MADHU JAIN

% **ORDER**
27.04.2026

CM APPL. 10426/2026(Delay of 30 days in re-filing)

1. Learned counsel for the respondent submits that he has no objection towards the condonation of delay in re-filing of the present appeal.
2. Accordingly, for the reasons as stated in the application, the delay is condoned.
3. The application stands disposed of.

FAO(OS) 20/2026 & CM APPL. 10424/2026

4. Learned counsel for both the parties agree that the matter may be heard



expeditiously.

5. List for hearing on 08.05.2026.

VIVEK CHAUDHARY, J

MADHU JAIN, J

APRIL 27, 2026

yk/tr